
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 26TH JUNE, 2012 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
 
Councillor Daniel Abbott (Chairman). 
Councillors W Ashley, S Basra, R Beeching, E Buckmaster, P Gray, 
N Poulton, C Rowley, B Wrangles and J Wyllie. 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
01279 502172 (8.45am – 5.00pm) 
07702 083051 (5.00pm – 7.30pm 

only on day of meeting 

 

(Conservative Group Substitutes: Councillors A Dearman and M Pope 
Liberal Democrat Group Substitutes:  
Independent Group Substitute: Councillor M Newman 

Public Document Pack



 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member with a personal interest in any business of the Council who 

attends a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered 
must, with certain specified exemptions (see section 5 below), disclose 
to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest prior to the 
commencement of it being considered or when the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 
2. Members should decide whether or not they have a personal interest in 

any matter under discussion at a meeting.  If a Member decides they 
have a personal interest then they must also consider whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicial. 

 
3. A personal interest is either an interest, as prescribed, that you must 

register under relevant regulations or it is an interest that is not 
registrable but where the well-being or financial position of you, 
members of your family, or people with whom you have a close 
association, is likely to be affected by the business of the Council more 
than it would affect the majority 
[...]
ssed at a 

meeting, you must declare that interest and its nature as soon as the 
interest becomes apparent to you. 

 
9. If you have declared a personal and prejudicial interest, you must 

leave the room, unless members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter, 
by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the case, you can also attend 
the meeting for that purpose.  However, you must immediately leave 
the room once you have finished or when the meeting decides that you 
have finished (if that is earlier).  You cannot remain in the public gallery 
to observe proceedings. 

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 

2. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

3. Minutes - 13 March 2012 (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

5. Chairman's Announcements  
 

6. Environment Scrutiny Healthcheck January through to March 2012 
 (Pages 13 - 38) 
 

7. 2011/12 End of Year Service Plan Report (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

8. Contract Performance Environmental Operations (Pages 51 - 66) 
 

9. Increasing Dry Recycling Capture (Pages 67 - 76) 
 

10. Work Programme 2012/13 (Pages 77 - 86) 
 

11. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
13 MARCH 2012, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman). 
  Councillors D Abbott, W Ashley, E Bedford, 

R Beeching, P Gray, C Rowley, M Wood and 
J Wyllie. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors P Ballam, E Buckmaster and 

P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 

Environmental 
Services 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Andrew Pulham - Parking Manager 
  George A Robertson - Director of 

Customer and 
Community 
Services 

 
692   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors S Basra and N Poulton.  It was noted that 
Councillor E Bedford was substituting for Councillor N 
Poulton. 
 

 

693   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 November 2011 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



ES  ES 
 
 

 

 
694   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman referred to the fact that it was the last 
meeting of the Civic Year and thanked Committee 
Members and Officers for their continued support and 
hard work in respect of Task and Finish Groups and 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillors P Ballam, E 
Buckmaster, G McAndrew and P Ruffles to the meeting. 
 

 

695   EAST HERTS PARKING AND TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
2012/2022: REPORT OF THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 

 

 The Chairman of the Parking and Transport Strategy 
Task and Finish Group submitted a report providing 
Members with an update in respect of the progress made 
regarding completion of the Council’s Parking and 
Transport Strategy. 
 
Councillor G McAndrew, as the Chairman of the Task and 
Finish Group, provided an overview relating to the 
evolution of the Strategy.  He advised that Members had 
kept in mind the Council’s strategic aims and had 
included a glossary of key terms early on in the strategy 
document. 
 
Councillor G McAndrew stated that the strategy had taken 
account of the key differences and community priorities 
between the towns and rural areas across East Herts.  He 
detailed the areas covered by the chapters contained in 
the strategy document.  Members were reminded of the 
RING – GO system where by the public could extend 
parking tickets via a short phone call
[...]
lan had been produced 
following meetings of a Task and Finish Group led by the 
late Councillor D Peek.  Members were advised that the 
actions detailed in the report had been determined by the 
Task and Finish Group. 
 
Councillor R Beeching referred to the viability of the 
15KW wind turbine at Buntingford.  He stated that wind 
turbines had a payback period of 14 years whereas the 
lifespan of a typical wind turbine was 10 years.  Members 
had a general debate in relation to the use of gray water 
and carbon filters at Wallfields. 
 
In response to a Member’s query regarding the Local 
Development Framework, the Director of Customer and 
Community Services advised that he would ask Planning 
Policy Officers to provide a written response. 
 
Members received the report and agreed to receive a 
further report in a year’s time which would set out the data 
for carbon and financial savings and the environmental 
benefits arising from the action plan. 
 

RESOLVED – that the progress achieved in 
implementing the East Herts Climate Change 
Action Plan since its adoption by the Council in 
December 2009, be noted. 

 
697   ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY HEALTH CHECK: SEPTEMBER 

TO DECEMBER 2011   
 

 

 The Director of Customer and Community Services 
submitted a report on the performance of key indicators 
relating to Environment Scrutiny Committee during the 
period September to December 2011, the detail of which 
was set out in the report now submitted. 
 
The Director referred to EHPI 6.8 – Turnaround of pre 
Notice to Owner (NTO) Penalty Change Notice (PCN) 
challenges.  He stated that performance had slipped 
below target following the Christmas holidays and 

 

Page 9



ES  ES 
 
 

 

stewarding undertaken by the team in support of 
Christmas shoppers. 
 
The Director also referred to NI 157a – Processing of 
planning applications: ‘Major’ applications.  He advised 
that Performance had been ‘Red’ for December 2011 due 
to the decision making timescale taking longer on three 
applications as they required the completion of Section 
106 legal agreements. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Wood, the Head 
of Environmental Services clarified the criteria whereby a 
motor vehicle was classified as abandoned.   
 
In response to a further query from Councillor Wood, 
Members were advised that it was often possible to trace 
the owners of caravans parked on the highway via the 
CRiS database.  The Committee was advised that all 
caravans manufactured since 1992 were recorded on the 
CRiS database via a unique 17 digit Vehicle Identification 
Number (VIN).  This meant that it was a simple task for 
Officers to identify the owner and clarify whether a 
caravan was abandoned. 
 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

698   2012/13 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Committee considered items for scrutiny during the 
civic year 2012/13.  The Scrutiny Officer provided an 
update on future items for consideration, in particular a 
report relating to recycling that would be submitted to the 
June 2012 meeting. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that the Climate Change 
report would be moved back to the June 2013 meeting to 
ensure that a full year’s worth of data was available for 
scrutiny by Members. 
 
The Committee approved the Work Programme as 

 

Page 10



ES  ES 
 
 

 

amended. 
 

RESOLVED – that the amended work programme 
be approved. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.10 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 26 JUNE 2012 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY HEALTHCHECK – JANUARY 2012 TO 
MARCH 2012 AND 2011/12 PERFORMANCE OUTTURNS                 

 
REPORT BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER 
AND COMMUNITY SERVICES                                                                    
 
WARD (S) AFFECTED:  All 
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 
To set out a report on the performance of the key indicators that relate to 
Environment Scrutiny for the period January 2012 to March 2012 and the 
relevant 2011/12 performance outturns.. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY: that 

 

(A) The reported performance for the period January 2012 to 
March 2012 be received; 

 

(B) The Outturns for 2011/12, as detailed in Essential Reference 
Paper C, be approved; 

 

(C) The 2013/14 target of 75% for EHPI 90b – Satisfaction with 
waste recycling, be approved; and 

 

(D) The Executive be advised of any further recommendations. 

 
_______________________________________________ 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 This is a performance report relevant to the Environment Scrutiny 

terms of reference covering the period January 2012 to March 2012. 
In addition it also includes the 2011/12 performance outturns that 
relate to this Committee.   

 
1.2 The report contains a breakdown of the following information by each 

Corporate Priority: 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



 

 

• An overview of performance, in particular where there have been 
issues and remedial actions taken during the period. Should 
members want more detailed information on a specific month, they 
should refer to that month’s Executive Corporate Healthcheck 
report available on the council website.  

• The indicators where data is collected monthly, with performance 
for March 2012 presented in detail (the most up to date available) 
with previous months summarised in a trend chart. 

• The indicators where data is collected annually, with performance 
for 2011/12 detailed in Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ 

 
1.4 All Councillors have access to Covalent (the Council’s performance 

management system), should they wish to interrogate the full range of 
performance indicators. The Performance Team is able to provide 
support and training on using the covalent system if required.  

 
1.5 Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ Shows the full set of performance 

indicators that are reported on a monthly basis to this committee. 
Essential Reference paper B has been sorted by status e.g. all 
performance in ‘red’ are listed first etc. 
Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ Shows the 2011/12 annual outturns 
for performance indicators specific to Environment Scrutiny. 
 
The codes used in relation to performance indicator monitoring are as 
follows: 

 

Status 
  

Short Term Trends 

 
 This PI is 6% or 

more off target. 
  

 The value of this PI 
has changed in the 

short term. 
 

This PI is 1-5% off 
target. 

  

 The value of this PI 
has not changed in 
the short term. 

 
 This PI is on 

target. 
  

    

 
2.0 Report – Indicators grouped by Corporate Priority 
  

Pride in East Herts 
 

Performance analysis 
 
2.1 NI 191 – Residual household waste per household. Waste arisings 

Page 14



 

in March 2012, which was a 5 week month, were the highest monthly 
amount this year. No monthly targets are set for this indicator and it is 
a minimising indicator.   The reported outturn for the year was 474kg 
which exceeded the 2011/12 annual target of 459kg by 3% . 

 
2.2 NI 192 – Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling 

and composting. Performance dipped slightly in March, primarily due 
to the highest monthly level of waste disposed of this year. No 
monthly targets are set for this indicator.  The reported outturn for the 
year was that 48.35% of household waste collected was sent for 
reuse, recycling or composting which fell slightly short of the 50% 
target for 2011/12. 

 
2.3 Performance for the following indicators were ‘Green’, which means 

that targets were either being met or exceeded for March 2012. They 
were: 

 

• EHPI 218a – Abandoned Vehicles – % investigated within 24 
hours 

• EHPI 218b – Abandoned Vehicles – % removed within 24 hours of 
required time 

 
Please refer to Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for full details. 

 
Fit for purpose 

  
 Performance analysis 
 
2.4 EHPI 6.8 – Turnaround of pre NTO PCN challenges. Performance 

was ‘Red’ for March 2012. The introduction of the Council's largest 
residents' permit parking scheme to date has resulted in high call 
volumes and additional administrative work. The new parking IT 
system has also taken a short time to settle down. As a result, team 
capacity was challenged but turnaround is currently improving. The 
service has continued to meet statutory deadlines on formal 
representations. The end of year outturn target for 2011/12 was not 
met achieving 20 days against a target of 14 days. Going forward the 
target remains the same as performance is expected to return to 
previous levels. 

 
2.5 The following indicator was ‘Green’, meaning that target was either 

met or exceeded for March 2012. It was: 
 

• EHPI 6.9 – Turnaround of NTO Representations 
 

Page 15



 

Please refer to Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for full details. 
 

Shaping now, shaping the future 
 

Performance analysis 
 
2.6 NI 157c – Processing of planning applications: Other 

applications. Performance was ‘Amber’ for March 2012. The target 
was not achieved, although performance had improved compared to 
February 2012 when it was ‘Red’. In March 2012, 15 decisions were 
made beyond the target timescale, but of these seven were reported 
to the Development Control Committee either because of referral 
requests or because they were proposals that were contrary to policy. 
Of the remaining eight decisions the reasons for delay were varying, 
but included the need for amended proposals to be supplied and be 
consulted upon and, in two cases, for legal advice to be sought. The 
end of year performance outturn for 2011/12 was just below target 
achieving 92% against a target of 93%, however performance is still 
exceeding the national target. Going forward the target has been 
reduced slightly but still remains above the nationa
[...]
red that new vehicles be provided for all 
services. Through the specification of vehicle type new, 
narrower vehicles for difficult access areas, the service has 
been able to include and provide organic collections and 
recycling collections to additional properties previously 
unsuitable for a collection service. 

2.5 Following some minor teething problems, the new contract is 
delivering very high performance levels for waste collection 
and recycling services.  

2.6 There was a slight increase in the level of missed bins per 
100,000 collections from 34.56 in 2010/2011 to 36.80 in 
2011/2012 this was largely due to the first 2-3 months of the 
new contract being higher than average, however this was 
expected and once the new contractor had settled in 
performance began improving consistently and continues to 
exceed the Council’s target level of 50. Standards are 
continually monitored and any shortfalls in service delivery 
are rectified swiftly and efficiently. 

2.7 The percentage of household waste recycled and composted 
has increased again slightly from 48.28% in 2010/11 to 
48.35% in 2011/12, falling slightly below the expected target 
of 50% however with the inclusion of plastics types 1-6 and a 
full years service development the target for 2012/13 
remains set at 50% and the service expects to meet this 
target.  

2.8  As part of the new contract with Veolia, Refuse and 
Recycling vehicles, are now fitted with a real time tracking 

Page 53



device that allows supervisory staff to see where each crew 
is, or where they have been at any given time via a remote 
system.  

2.9 Crews are now equipped with mobile hand held devices 
using a system called ECHO. This allows crews to record 
any collection service issues electronically. This data is then 
uploaded and made available to Environmental Services 
customer contact staff almost instantly via a web based 
system. Photo’s of contamination, access issues, side waste 
etc can also be taken and up
[...]
spections that identify 
significant levels of litter and detritus (road dirt).  The lower 
the percentage, the higher the performance.  East Herts 
performance against this indicator was 1% for litter and 
10% for detritus in 2010/11. In 2011/12, litter increased to 
2.3% but detritus fell to 6.9%. East Herts has a very low 
level of litter problems compared to many local authority 
areas and the low percentages reflect this.  Better channel 
cleansing under the new street cleansing contract has 
improved detritus levels across the district. The increase in 
litter was primarily on the main roads. The contractor 
cannot litter pick many of the main roads without traffic 
management to ensure the operatives’ safety. This has 
previously required liaison with Hertfordshire Highways 
grass cutting team. However, following the reduction of 
grass cutting on A roads to twice a year by the County 
Council, the waste services contractor now arranges its 
own traffic management which allows for litter picking at 
other times when grass is not being cut  

2.19 There were 807 complaints in 2011/12 compared with 719 
in 2010/11 – an increase of 88 or 15% (See Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’). This is mainly due to teething 
problems with traffic management in the first year of the 
contract and an exceptionally warm, dry late winter/early 
spring with more residents enjoying the outdoors. From 
2011/12 the service has also began measuring ‘validated’ 
complaints – i.e. those which relate to the performance of 
the contractor. Of the complaints received last year, only 
114 were ‘validated complaints’ against the contractors 
performance. The remainder of the complaints were 
regarding areas which are not part of the scheduled 
contract work and therefore not a performance failure. 
Where complaints occur regularly in the same area the 
service will look at adding additional works to the contract 
schedule.    

Page 56



2.20 The number of recorded fly tips decreased by 41% 

Minutes of the meeting


ES  ES 
 
 

 
97 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
26 JUNE 2012, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Abbott (Chairman). 
  Councillors S Basra, R Beeching, 

E Buckmaster, P Gray, M Pope, C Rowley 
and J Wyllie. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews and M Carver. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 

Environmental 
Services 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Siobhan Smith - Waste Services 
Officer 

 
101   APPOINTMENT OF VICE–CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor P Gray and seconded by 
Councillor C Rowley that Councillor J Wyllie be appointed 
Vice–Chairman of the Environment Scrutiny Committee 
for the 2012/13 civic year. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 
Councillor J Wyllie was appointed Vice–Chairman of the 
Environment Scrutiny Committee for the 2012/13 civic 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
98 

year. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor J Wyllie be 
appointed Vice–Chairman of the Environment 
Scrutiny Committee for the 2012/13 civic year. 

 
102   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors W Ashley and B Wrangles.  It was noted that 
Councillor M Pope was substituting for Councillor B 
Wrangles. 
 

 

103   MINUTES - 13 MARCH 2012  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 March 2012 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

104   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed all new and returning Members 
to the first meeting of the Environment Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2012/13 Civic Year.  He hoped that the 
Committee would have a productive year. 
 

 

105   ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY HEALTH CHECK JANUARY 
THROUGH TO MARCH 2012  
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report on the 
performance of key indicators relating to Environment 
Scrutiny Committee from January to March 2012, the 
detail of which was set out in the report now submitted.  
The report also covered the appropriate 2011/12 
Performance Outturns. 
 
The Director stated that updated health check graphs and 
tables had been provided to Members.  He apologised 
that the Committee had been provided with the trend 
charts covering the previous year’s figures in the Agenda 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
99 

papers. 
 
The Director stated that, in respect of NI 191 – Residual 
household waste per household, the reported outturn for 
the year was 474kg, which exceeded the 2011/12 annual 
target of 459kg by 3%.  Members were advised that 
Officers were reasonably satisfied with this outturn. 
 
The Director advised that, in respect of NI 192 – 
Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling 
and composting, the reported outturn for the year was 
that 48.35% of household waste collected had been sent 
for reuse, recycling or composting, which fell slightly short 
of the 50% target for 2011/12. 
 
The Director commented that, in respect of NI 157c – 
Processing of planning applications: Other applications, 
the end of year performance outturn for 2011/12 was just 
below target at 92% against a very demanding target of 
93%.  Members were advised however, that performance 
was still exceeding the national target. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor P Gray, the Head 
of Environmental Services stated that wheeled waste bins 
were the most appropriate solution for blocks of flats.  At 
most locations the provision of recycling boxes was not 
considered appropriate due to health and safety concerns 
regarding the long distances and stairs that the residents 
or refuse crews would have to negotiate to empty the 
boxes.  There are often storage issues for residents if 
recycling boxes were issued. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Pope regarding 
the number of missed collections per 100,000 properties, 
the Committee was advised that this target often 
fluctuated and a target figure of 50 missed collections per 
100,000 households was a very low figure.   
 
The Chairman advised of two minor changes to the 
wording in the recommendations as detailed in the report 
now submitted.  The Committee received the report. 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
100 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; 
 
(B) the reported performance for the period 
January to March 2012 be received; 
 
(C) the Outturns for 2011/12, as detailed in 
Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ of the report 
submitted, be received; and 
 
(D) the 2013/14 target of 75% for EHPI 90b – 
Satisfaction with waste recycling, be supported. 

 
106   2011/12 END OF YEAR SERVICE PLAN REPORT  

 
 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report which 
detailed the 2011/12 Service Plan actions that had been 
achieved and those  requiring a revised completion date.   
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services expressed the gratitude of 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) towards Heads of 
Service and Officers for the progress which had been 
achieved against the 2011/12 service plans.  Members 
were invited to ask questions of Officers in respect of the 
report now submitted. 
 
Councillor P Gray praised the achievements of Officers in 
meeting service plan actions, as detailed in the report 
now submitted and noted that two of the three incomplete 
actions were due to external delays and the third item 
was in hand.  Councillor D Abbott also praised Heads of 
Service and Officers for a job well done. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the summary of 
achievements against the 2011/12 Service Plan 
actions be received; and 
 
(B) the Service Plan Actions which  required 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
101 

revised completion dates be noted. 
 

107   CONTRACT PERFORMANCE ENVIRONMENTAL 
OPERATIONS  
 

 

 The Head of Environmental Services submitted an annual 
report detailing the 2011/12 performance of the two main 
contracts for Waste Services (Refuse and Recycling and 
Street Cleansing) and Grounds Maintenance. 
 
The Committee was advised that there had been a slight 
increase in the level of missed bins per 100,000 
collections from 34.56 in 2010/11 to 36.80 in 2011/12.  
Officers were not unduly concerned however, as this 
covered the peak period when the new contract had been 
introduced with vehicles and day round changes.  The 
figure was still within target and the contract was 
progressing very smoothly. 

The Head of Environmental Services advised 
that the percentage of household waste 
recycled and composted had increased again 
slightly from 48.28% in 2010/11 to 48.35% in 
2011/12, falling slightly below the expected 
target of 50%.  Members were advised that 
the economic downturn had had a negative 
effect on performance as the amount of 
material being recycled by residents had 
decreased as they were not buying as many 
newspapers, magazines. 

 
Members were advised of a slight fall in commercial 
waste collection income although the Authority had 
maintained its customer base and continued to secure 
new customers.  The Head of Environmental Services 
stated that the performance of street cleansing had 
decreased slightly.  The East Herts performance was 1% 
for litter and 10% for detritus in 2010/11.  In 2011/12, litter 
had increased to 2.3% and detritus fell to 6.9%.  
 
Members were reminded that East Herts had a very low 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
102 

level of litter problems compared to many local authority 
areas and the low percentages reflected this.  The 
Committee was also advised that there had been a 
significant decline in fly tipping due to increased.  The 
level of enforcement activity has contributed to this. 
 
Councillor M Pope referred to the methodology used for 
measuring performance of street cleansing on major 
roads.  He also referred to how the Authority addressed 
the build up of rubbish on the smaller roads across the 
District.  The Head of Environmental Services undertook 
to respond to Councillor M Pope after the meeting. 
 
Councillor D Andrews commented on whether Officers 
could update Members in respect of the current position 
regarding the treatment of weeds across East Herts.  The 
Head of Environmental Services undertook to respond to 
this query after the meeting. 
 
Councillor J Wyllie expressed concern that on a number 
of occasions the grounds maintenance staff had cut some 
grass on a verge on his garden adjacent to his house in 
Bishop’s Stortford and in so doing had damaged some 
plants. 
 
The Head of Environmental Services undertook to 
investigate the matter and respond outside of the 
meeting.  He commented that East Herts Council grounds 
maintenance contractors covered numerous areas of 
grass verge and communal gardens and this occasionally 
resulted in confusion regarding ownership of some of 
these areas. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the performance of the 
Council’s main environmental management 
contracts be received and noted. 

 
108   INCREASING DRY RECYCLING CAPTURE  

 
 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
103 

 The Head of Environmental Services 
submitted a report updating Members in 
respect of what was being done to improve 
recycling performance in East Herts. 
 
Members were advised that recycling levels 
had fallen across East Herts, most likely due 
to the recession and an increasing trend 
towards the use of electronic media.  This is a 
national trend.  This reduction had had a 
significant impact on the Council’s income 
from the sale of recycling materials. 
 
The Head of Environmental Services stated 
that in an effort to increasing dry recycling 
capture, Officers would be sending 
information to residents in areas with a lower 
than average recycling weight per household, 
in an effort to encourage them to recycle 
more.  Areas with large numbers of  flats had 
not been targeted by this exercise as their 
recycling tends to be lower anyway. 
 
The Committee was advised that bin hangers 
are being left on residents’ bins to encourage 
increased recycling and, where necessary, 
ensure any extra demand for recycling boxes 
was met.  Officers had issued 2000 bin 
hangers already and there had already been 
91 requests for additional boxes.  Officers 
would report back to the Committee in terms 
of whether the campaign had been 
successful. 
 
Councillor E Buckmaster emphasised the 
importance of reaching the right people with 
this campaign to avoid inadvertently upsetting 
residents who already recycled as much as 
they could under current arrangements. 
 
Councillor M Carver, as the local ward 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
104 

Member, advised that he would have 
preferred more notice of the start of the 
scheme.  He stated that he had been 
contacted by a number of residents. 
 
Councillor P Gray commented that it was 
important to target young people to encourage 
recycling behaviour early.  He asked whether 
there was work taking place with local schools 
to educate pupils throughout East Herts.   
 
Councillor J Wyllie supported the use of the 
bin hangers to promote recycling and felt that, 
while the environmental benefits had its place, 
communicating the costs of not recycling was 
important.  Residents needed to know that 
landfill was expensive. 
 
In response to a question about the content of 
the bin hanger and how it communicated 
which materials could be recycled, the Head 
of Environmental Services stressed that 
leaflets and bin hangers were not the primary 
method of communication as a 
comprehensive calendar was issued several 
times a year that explained the “dos and 
don’ts” of using the brown bin and the blue 
and green boxes for recycling.   
 
Members were reminded of the wide range of 
activities which had been taking place in 
schools across Hertfordshire as part of the 
Waste Aware campaign. 
 
Members were advised of the methodology 
residents should use when leaving out 
recycling for the refuse crews, and also 
explained what could not be recycled and 
why.  The Committee was also advised of the 
costs associated with landfill and recycling. 
 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
105 

The Head of Environmental Services advised 
Members of the style of wording that was 
used in the literature sent to the areas where 
recycling rates were low.  He stated that 
individual residents were not being targeted. It 
was not possible to know how much individual 
households were recycling.  The tonnage of 
waste collected by each collection round had 
been divided by the number of properties to 
establish the average weight per household.  
This showed which areas produced the lowest 
amount of recycling per household.  It was 
possible that some households in an area 
were recycling as much as they could while 
others were not recycling at all. 
 
The Committee was advised that research 
had indicated that the groups that recycled the 
least were the most affluent residents and the 
poorest.  The residents who were classed as 
middle income were the group that often 
achieved the best rates of recycling.   
 
Members were advised that some villages 
appeared to be highly motivated to recycle but 
collection rounds were designed for efficiency 
and cut across a number of different 
communities. 
 
The Head of Environmental Services agreed 
to meet with Councillor M Carver outside the 
meeting to consider the methodology and the 
specific implications for his ward. 
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer 
and Community Services explained that 
Officers saw this campaign as a simple, non 
judgemental and inexpensive way to improve 
recycling rates across East Herts, particularly 
in the areas where the rate was low. 
 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
106 

In response to comments from Councillors R 
Beeching and P Gray in respect of the 
Council’s policy regarding brown bins, the 
Head of Environmental Services reiterated the 
policy of the Authority. 
 

The Committee received the report and agreed to have a 
report later in the year when the recycling rates in these 
areas had been reviewed following the campaign. 
 

RESOLVED – that the approach taken to improve 
recycling performance in areas where take up was 
low, be supported. 

 
109   WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13  

 
 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the 
Committee’s future work programme for 2012/13, the 
detail of which had been set out in Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’ to the report now submitted. 
 
Members were advised that pages 78 – 79 of the report 
now submitted detailed items that Members had raised at 
the topic planning workshops.  The Committee was 
advised that the highest priority item related to the 5 year 
review of the grounds maintenance contract. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer stated that the Council would need to 
decide whether to extend or re-tender the Grounds 
Maintenance contract.  Members were advised that a 
Task and Finish Group would be required to carry out this 
work and any interested Members should contact group 
leaders with their expressions of interest.  The Chairman 
of the Task and Finish Group would be a Member of 
Environment Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Committee approved the report, as amended. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme be 
approved, as amended. 

 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
107 

 
The meeting closed at 8.41 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


